County Wide Consensus														
	s Block Grant Applicati	on Form												
				BFY1	5/16 Funding									
JOINT RESOLUTION														
	Camaball					-								
We, the undersigned	Campbell				Board and at least seventy percent			error and a contract						
Campbell	_County have reached agreemen	on the following proj	ect(s) to be funded	under Chapter 28,	Section 324 and in compliance with	rules promolgated I	by the State Loan and investment B	loard, Chapter 32						
County Consensus List														
Priority Listing:												Available		
											1	\$ 24,299.00		
A	В	C	D	E	F	G	HOW THE		Janes Janes	К	L	М	N	0
										100000			5/15	and the second
			E+G+1	Amount of							C-D		l	N/C
				Grante, Loans,							l		L-M	
				and Other						Percentage of	Balance of	Brolest Share	Amount of Project	
		Total	Total Funding	types of previously	Grant #, Loan #, Other	Local Match	Local Match		Other Match	Total Project	Project		not funded after	
		Estimated	Secured & in	secured	Information for Previously	If any	If any		If any	Aiready	needing	this consensus		project not yet
Project Owner	Project Name	Project Cost	place	funding	secured funding	11 4019	(Please provide detail)	Other Match	(Please provide detail)	Funded	funding	list	funding request	funded
Campoell County	Landfill Remediation	2,155,000,00			SLIB 8FY 15/16 Funding 2017	337 761 00	One Percent	0.000	(many	25.35%				74%
		2.10.			Caso St 1 100 / ST all all all all									
											- :		-	-
	 	_	- :								-		-	
											- :		:	-
		+	-								-	 	1	
			-											
											-			
		+	-								-		:	
			-	_				1						
								İ			- 4			
		+						-		_			- :	
	You	br: \$ 2,155,000.00	\$ 548.242.00	\$ 209,481.00		\$ 337,781.00		13 .				\$ 24,299.00	VIETOVICE VIETO	
	100		P 010/21200	4 200,101,00				-		Page 1	Consensus Total			
										Page 2	Consensus Total	\$	3 21,291.00	
										Balance af	er Priority Listing	S Chilipated Available		
											Fully	CONTRACT NAMED IN	PM1103	

Signature	Signature	Signature	Signature
Title	Title	Title	Title
Signature	Signature	Signature	Signature
Title	Tible	Title	Title
Signature	Signature	Signature	Signature
Title	TRis	Title	Title
Signature	Signature	Signature	Signature
Title	Title	Ťičle	Yitie

STATE OF WYOMING STATE LOAN AND INVESTMENT BOARD INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING

APPLICATION

CWC V MRG					
Applicant: Campbell County	Date: 02/08/2019				
Mailing Address: 500 S. Gillette Avenue, S	Contact Person: Matt Olsen				
City: Gillette Sta	te: WY	Zip: 82716			
E-mail address: mdo08@ccgov.net	E-mail address: mdo08@ccgov.net				
Phone No.: (307) 885-8061	Phone No.: (307) 685-8061				
Fax No.: (307) 687-8468		Population: 46,176			
Applicant's Tax I.D. Number: 83600010	3	County: Campbell			
Type of Entity: County 🗾 Joint Power	s Board Municipalit	y Special District			
Other (Explain)					
Population of Applicant: 46176 Total Po	opulation Served By Proj	ect (Directly/Indirectly): 46176			
Percentage of applicant's population direct	ctly served by the project	95%			
Applicant's submitting multiple application	s must establish priority	ranking: Priority#1 of 1			
Name of Project: Landfill 2, Phase I Remed	diation				
Project Schedule (Includes Planning, Des	sign, and Construction):				
Estimated Start Date: 07/01/2019 Estima	ated End Date: 12/29/202	20			
List all funding sources for the project oth	er than current request	t: (Manualiy Calculate Figures)			
(A)Funding Source Amount (If approved, list grant/loan#)	Status Pending Approve	(s)Amount Expended d			
WDEQ Reimbursement \$1,616,25	0.00				
County General Fund \$337,78	1.00	\$3,647.00			
SLIB Consensus Rev 2017 \$208,46	1.00	\$0.00			
(c)Amount of Funds Requested:	\$24,299				
(b)Estimated total project cost: (E)Balance of Project Incomplete:	\$2,155,000 \$1,584,459				
(E)Balance of Project Incomplete: \$1,584,459.00 Estimated Reimbursement Rate: 1,53%					

(Final Reimbursement Rate is Determined by Board Approved Amount) Manual Formula: (A) – (B) + (C) = (D) / (E)

Name of Applicant: Campbell County		
Name of Project: Landfill 2, Phase I Remediation		
Is project needed to meet federal or state health and (If yes, provide specific health or safety requirement project		Yes 🗸 No
Do you have an Administrative Order? Yes N (If yes, provide copy of the Administrative Order) – MRG O	olohy	
Water and/or Sewer Project: Yes No (If yes, complete Water/Sewer Questionnaire for project re	equests in excess of 50%) ~	MRG Only
Street and/or Road Project: Yes No (If yes, complete Street Questionnaire) - MRG Only		
Fire Apparatus Project: Yes No (If yes, complete Fire Apparatus Questionnaire)		
Vehicle Project: Yes No (If yes, complete Vehicle Replacement Certification form)		
If full funding is not received, what will applicant do? Groundwater impacts dictate that project must be complet	ed.	
If additional funding is needed, where will the addition	nal funds be obtained?	
Additional funds will have to come from the Campbell Cou	inty general fund.	
Can the project be scaled back or phased? Yes [(Provide explanation)	No.	
Project cannot be scaled back, but is already set up to be	completed in several phase	es over several fiscal years.
I certify that I am authorized to sign this application o will comply with all appropriate requirements if approinformation in this application is true and correct. I undocuments or instruments relating to the analysis of t	ved. To the best of my kilderstand the State may	nowledge and belief, the
Kevin C. King, P.E. Public Works Director		02/08/2019
Name and Title (typed)	Signature	Date
Matthew D. Olsen, P.E., Environmental Services Mgr.	(307) 685-8061	mdo08@ccgov.net
Name and Title of Contact Person	Phone No.	E-mail

SUBMISSION REQUI REMENTS: ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE PRINTED ON 8 1/2 X 1/4 (LEGAL) SIZE PAPER. OFFICE OF STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS, ATTN: GRANTS AND LOANS DEPARTMENT, HERSCHLER BUILDING, 3RD WEST, 122 WEST 25TH STREET, CHEYENNE, **WYOMING 82002**

- CWC Submit one (1) original Application and one (1) original Joint Resolution form
 MRG Submit one (1) original and two (2) copies of Checklist, Application, Project Narrative, and Supporting Documentation.

Name of Project: Landfill 2, Phase I Remediation

Project Narrative: Provide a brief description of the project and why applicant needs the project. Narrative must include applicable items listed in the instructions for completing the Application Form. (Attach additional pages for project description if needed, must be legal size)

Number of a	Attached	Pages	1
-------------	----------	-------	---

In September of 2015, Campbell County and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (WDEQ) entered into an agreement titled "Operator Led Cleanup – Landfill Remediation Agreement." (Agreement) The need for the Agreement came from the WDEQ designating two Campbell County Landfills as high priority for groundwater remediation. Landfill 1 was ranked #1 in the State and Landfill 2, Phase I was ranked #11. The State Legislature set aside funds for remediation of Wyoming landfills.

Both landfills were constructed prior to rules changes that require the waste be placed in lined cells. Both are showing signs that groundwater is being contaminated by leachate and/or gas migrating from the waste cells.

The Agreement calls for up to 75% reimbursement from the State to the County for remediation projects on these two landfills. The initial Agreement set aside \$4 Million for the project as a starting point. On page 1 of the Application, the status of the WDEQ funding is marked "pending" even though the Agreement set aside \$4 Million since no formal finite contracts for remediation of Landfill 2, Phase I have been developed and agreed by WDEQ. The funding requested in this application will be used to help offset a portion of the 25% County match required for remediation.

Note: We previously requested that any leftover funds from the Pine Tree Junction Fire Station and Fire Station #9 projects previously funded by SLIB be allowed to roll over to the Landfill 2, Phase I project. The request of \$24,299.00 will fully commit the available balance.